Claim #14 Date Filed: 10/29/2024

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor 1 Rhodium 2.0 LLC 1013, 3974, 3683, 5323, 4142,	0263
Debtor 2 (Spouse, if filing)	<del></del>
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Southern District of Texas	Ħ
Case number 24-90448	

United States Courts Southern District of Texas FILED

OCT 29 2024

blaikin Ochsner, Clerk of Court

# Official Form 410

# **Proof of Claim**

04/22

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Who is the current creditor?	RH Fund II, a serie Name of the current creditor Other names the creditor of	or (the person or enti	ty to be paid for this c	aim)		
2. Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	☑ No ☐ Yes. From whom?					
Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent?  Federal Rule of	Where should notices  Ross Barbash	to the creditor b	e sent?	Where shou	d payments to the c	
Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Name 265 Filbert Street Number Street			Name	_	
	San Francisco City	CA State	94133		Street	
	Contact phone 415-735	• • •	ZIP Code	City  Contact phone	State	ZIP Code
	Contact email Consigrs	b@gmail.com	<del>_</del>	Contact email		
	Uniform claim identifier for a	electronic payments	in chapter 13 (if you u	se one):		
Does this claim amend one already filed?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Claim number	on court claims re	egistry (if known)		Filed on Mi	M / DD / YYYY
Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Who made the	earlier filing?				

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim



24904482410290000000000004

6.	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	No ☐ Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
·.	How much is the claim?	\$840,000.00. Does this amount include interest or other charges?
		Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
<b>1.</b>	What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.  Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).  Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.
		Debtor defaulted on a secured promissory note dated Jan 21, 2021.
Э.	Is all or part of the claim secured?	No Ves. The claim is secured by a lien on property.  Nature of property:
		Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim  Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.  Motor vehicle  Other. Describe:  All assets of Rhodium 2.0 LLC and the post-rollup parent co.
		Basis for perfection: UCC-1 financing statements were filed in DE and TX.
		Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)
		Value of property: \$840,000.00
		Amount of the claim that is secured: \$ 840,000.00
		Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$ 0.00 (The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.
		Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$840,000.00
		Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) 0.20 %  Fixed  Variable
0.	Is this claim based on a	<b>☑</b> No
	lease?	Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition.
1.	Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	<b>⊠</b> No
Yes. Identify the property:		

12. Is all or part of the claim	☑ No						
entitled to priority under	Yes. Check	k one:			Amount entitled to priori		
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?  A claim may be partly priority and partly	☐ Domes	tic support obligations (includin .C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	g alimony and child sup	port) under	pplintings, though about the control of the control		
nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount	_	services for \$					
entitled to priority.	bankru	, salaries, or commissions (up to ptcy petition is filed or the debto .C. § 507(a)(4).					
	_	or penalties owed to governmen	ntal units. 11 U.S.C. § 5	07(a)(8).	\$		
	☐ Contrib	outions to an employee benefit p	slan 11 U.S.C. 8 507/a	V5)	\$		
	_	Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C			\$		
					b		
	- Amounts	are subject to adjustment on 4/01/2	5 and every 3 years after t	hat for cases	begun on or after the date of adjustment.		
Part 3: Sign Below							
The person completing	Check the appr	opriate box:					
this proof of claim must sign and date it.	am the cr	•					
FRBP 9011(b).		editor's attorney or authorized a	igent.				
If you file this claim	☐ I am the tru	ustee, or the debtor, or their aut	horized agent. Bankrup	tcy Rule 30	04.		
electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts	I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.						
to establish local rules specifying what a signature	perifying what a signature						
is.	I understand that an authorized signature on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.						
A person who files a							
fined up to \$500,000, and correct.		examined the information in this <i>Proof of Claim</i> and have a reasonable belief that the information is true rect.					
imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both.	I declare under	declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.					
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.	i deciale under		joing is true and correct	•			
	Executed on da	te 10/18/2024 MM / DD / YYYY					
		711	. 1				
	-	MIN					
	Signature		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	Print the name	of the person who is comple	ting and signing this	claim:			
	Name	Ross Barbash					
		First name	Middle name		Last name		
	Title	Fund Lead					
	Company	RH Fund II, a series o	<del></del>				
		Identify the corporate servicer a	s the company if the autho	rized agent is	a servicer.		
	Address	265 Filbert Street					
	r saul 633	Number Street					
		San Francisco		CA	94133		
		City	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	State	ZIP Code		
	Contact phone	415-735-6067		Email CON	sigrsb@gmail.com		

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 3

Uniform Commercial Code P.O. Box 13193 Austin, Texas 78711-3193



Jane Nelson Secretary of State

## Office of the Secretary of State

September 12, 2024

Page 1 of 4

Filing Fee:

\$5.00

**Total Filing Fee:** 

\$5.00

Rhodium Enterprises Inc.

4146 W US Highway 79 Rockdale, TX 76567 -

Re: Texas UCC Initial Filing Acknowledgment

The Texas Secretary of State's Office has received and filed your document. The information below reflects the data that was indexed into our system.

Initial Filing Type: Financing Statement

Initial Filing Number: 24-0051127971

Filing Date: 09/12/2024

Filing Time: 8:32 p.m.

Lapse Date: 09/12/2029

Document Number: 1402577890002

Party Type

Party Name and Address

Secured Party

RH FUND II, A SERIES OF TELEGRAPH TREEHOUSE, LP/BENEFIT OF ANGEL

LIST

PO BOX 3217, SEATTLE, WA, USA, 98114

Secured Party

ARCTOS CREDIT LLC

2443 FILLMORE ST, #406, SAN FRANCISCO, CA, USA, 94115

Secured Party

LNW FAMILY II, LP

PO BOX 100997, FORT WORTH, TX, USA, 76185

Secured Party

VIDA KICK LLC

611 SOUTH FORT HARRISON AVE STE 161, CLEARWATER, FL, USA, 33756

Secured Party

FARRAR JAMES M.

Come visit us on the Internet @ https://www.sos.texas.gov/

Phone: 512-475-2703 Fax: 512-475-2812

Dial 7-1-1 for Relay Services

September 12, 2024 Page 2 of 4

Secured Party FARRAR ADDA B.D.

1344 N ARTEIAN AVE #2, CHICAGO, IL, USA, 60622

Secured Party MORRISON PARK CAPITAL LLC

321 MAIN ST, #482, WAKEFIELD, MA, USA, 01880

Secured Party BLACKMON SHANE

2605 PAINTED SKY BND, LEANDER, TX, USA, 78641

Secured Party BLACKERBY CHRISTOPHER

401 HAMILTON CRESCENT, CLEARWATER, FL, USA, 33756

Secured Party ELYSIUM MINING LLC

11161 ANDERSON ST SUITE 105 PMB 10010, LOMA LINDA, CA, USA, 92354

Secured Party LIENHART THOMAS

660 EVENING STAR LN, CINCINNATI, OH, USA, 45220

Secured Party GAURAV PARKIKH 2020 REVOCABLE TRUST

32 JOHNSON RD, WINCHESTER, MA, USA, 01890

Secured Party PRIVATE INVESTOR CLUB FEEDER FUND 2020-G LLC

1111 ISOBEL RESERVE LANE, TAMPA, FL, USA, 33613

Secured Party PRIVATE INVESTOR CLUB FEEDER FUND 2020-H LLC

1111 ISOBEL RESERVE LANE, TAMPA, FL, USA, 33613

Secured Party R2BMI LLC

Case 24-90448 Claim 4-1 Filed 10/29/24 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 17

September 12, 2024

Page 3 of 4

5601 COUNTRY CREEK TERRACE, GLEN ALLEN, VA, USA, 23509

Secured Party

ROSSANO N. WLODAWSKY AND MARNIE S. WLODAWSKY JOINT

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

3535 SALLES RIDGE CT, MIDLOTHIAN, VA, USA, 23113

Secured Party

**HUTCHINGS COLIN** 

15 PL. NINOSHKA, VEGA ALTA, PR, PRI, 00692

Debtor

**RHODIUM 2.0 LLC** 

2617 BISSONNET STREET, SUITE 234, HOUSTON, TX, USA, 77005

Secured Party

STADLIN GROUP INVESMENTS LLC (SERIES ROCKDALE)

27 TURTLE ROCK CT, TIBURON, CA, USA, 94920

Secured Party

**RYAN NACOL 2015 IRREVOCABLE TRUST** 

123 BIRNAM WOOD COURT, AUSTIN, TX, USA, 78746

Secured Party

ERS CAPTIAL LLC

530-B HARKLE RD, STE 100, SANTA FE, NM, USA, 87505

Secured Party

AFC DEVELOPMENT, LLC

PO BOX 100997, FORT WORTH, TX, USA, 76185

Secured Party

HAWKINS PAT C.

719 RIVERCREST DR, FORT WORTH, TX, USA, 76107-1642

Secured Party

SPENCER ROBERT

**PO BOX 100997, FORT WORTH, TX, USA, 76185** 

Secured Party

SPENCER NANCY

Case 24-90448 Claim 4-1 Filed 10/29/24 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 17

Page / of 1/ September 12, 2024

Page 4 of 4

# PO BOX 100997, FORT WORTH, TX, USA, 76185

Please feel free to contact us at 512-475-2703 if you have any questions regarding the above information.

User ID: WEBSUBSCRIBER

## UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

## **FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS**

A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT SUBMITTER (optional) RH Fund II, a series of Telegraph Treehouse, LP, a 4159387380	
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT SUBMITTER (optional)	-
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) RH Fund II, a series of Telegraph Treehouse, LP, a Delaware limited partnership 6307 Woodstream Ct Dallas, TX 75240-75240 USA	
SEE BELOW FOR SECURED PARTY CONTACT INFORMATION	_

FILING NUMBER: 24-0056464950 FILING DATE: 10/17/2024 01:23 PM DOCUMENT NUMBER: 1414552400002

FILED: Texas Secretary of State
IMAGE GENERATED ELECTRONICALLY FOR WEB FILING
THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY

	L BELOW FOR SECONED PARTY CONTAC	INFORMATION	THE ABOVE SPAC	E IS FOR FILING OFF	CE USE ONLY
Debtors	OR'S NAME - Provide only one Debtor name (1a or name will not fit in line 1b, leave all of item 1 blank,				
UCC1A	1) 1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	amelikkis sen mikili ana sisekkin sukeribudusa kisekin senerakis sen sestindus um sekint. Ammelik m	a mandalahan menundukan menuncumbanan penundukan yangadah dapap pangabah pengapan ya dabag pe	and the second s	ettillen konsentliek till Aksillelisis nemolisies senskanslinas sonisiskes amerikalas, sass
1	Rhodium 2.0 LLC				
OR	1b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIONAL	NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
1c MAII	ING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
:	US HWY 79	Rockdale	TX	76567	USA
ì	OR'S NAME - Provide only one Debtor name (2a or	ı	i i	1	<u>\$</u>
Debtor's UCC1A	name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank,	check here and provide the Individu	al Debtor information in it	em 10 of the Financing Sta	tement Addendum (Form
	2a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
OR	26. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	oberna alleje na alleje na alleje na priste nasovi bis na pristera sa kolisa a Bitis se alleta na alleta na k	throwwoodle and dish a neglification to be transcribed and the	ogradi Misson with the source of the forest of the source	madriffica magaithiann mhill the mathlein a suid thin i mathleis a a mortin.
	26. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIONAL	NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
2c MAII	ING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
			SIAIL	FOSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3. SECL	IRED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of A	SSIGNOR SECURED PARTY) - Provi	de only <u>one</u> Secured Party	r name (3a or 3b)	The same of the sa
	3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	(«Сентров в образований по выше на образований на образований по образований в образовании в образований в	ti di dispetiti per este compani de compani de compani de patencia de describa de compani de describa de la sec	und Afrikaan varreiteliski Ammerere Abrik die dramit interheir Ammerica des Afrikaans van Afrikaanske lagu be	hatigkennt menning einem fill Antaniya. Oats kunn oppstans flegen skak dat destat ste mediale versen stere belan
OR	RH Fund II, a series of Telegra				
	3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIONAL	NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
O- 8451	ING ADDRESS			on the first and the state and a state of the state of th	
	' Woodstream Ct	CITY  Dallas	STATE TX	75240	COUNTRY
EXHIBICOLLA The Co A Inver- acquire furnishe materia kind, na busines persona; them; B Equire acquire constitut tools, d vehicles (C) Ger hereaft Comme	TERAL  Illateral shall consist of:  Itory which means and includes all of Grantors d goods, merchandise and other personal pro ed under any contract of service or held for sal ls, work in process, finished goods and materi ature or description which are or might be used as or used in selling or furnishing such goods, al property, and all documents of title or other of ment which means and includes all of Granto d equipment, machinery, and goods (excluding titing fixtures, including, without limitation: all of lies, parts, data processing equipment, furnitur s, and all replacements and substitutions there heral Intangibles which means and includes all er acquired general intangibles as said term is ercial Code including, without limitation, trader	s now owned or hereafter perty, wherever located, to be e or lease, all raw als and supplies of any d or consumed in Grantors merchandise and other documents representing rs now owned or hereafter g Inventory), whether or not fice equipment, e and trade fixtures, and sfore and all accessions of Grantors now owned or defined in the Uniform narks, tradenames,			
6a. Chec	only if applicable and check only one box. Collateral is he the only if applicable and check only one box:	and the same of th	6b. Check only	ered by a Decedent's Perso if applicable and check or	
	c-Finance Transaction Manufactured-Home Tran	The state of the s	The Charles of the Control of the Co	LienNon-UCC Filing	**************************************
7. ALTEI 8. OPTK	RNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): Lesse DNAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:	e/Lessor Consignee/Consignor	Seller/Buyer Bail	ee/Bailor Licensee/Lic	ensor

Case 24-90448 Claim 4-1 Filed 10/29/24 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 17

page				المصاد المحادث والمحادث	
-1	INANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM DW INSTRUCTIONS	The state of the s		од в Себер в Астабар, и по поставления до и традо до градо до задачав	n a marken no a marken proper annual e proper de de la Melle de Casalin e mark e
9: NAM	ME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as line 1a or 1b on Fina	ancing Statement; if line 1b was left	7	77-140	
	pecause Individual Debtor name did not fit, check here				
	9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
OR	Rhodium 2.0 LLC				
4	96. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME				
:	FIRST PERSONAL NAME				
:					
.	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX	FUE ADOVE CDACE	IS FOR FILING OFFICE U	
10. DEI	BTOR'S NAME: Provide (10a or 10b) only one addition	al Debter name or Debter name that did no	fit in line 1h or 2h o		
name; o	to not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debte	or's name) and enter the mailing address in	line 10c		
OR					
Separate Company	10b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME				
	INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME				The state of the s
	INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	the same of the second second their (MV) chair high of a paying second retained to their highly by against manus have and being a back.			SUFFIX
					SUFFIX
10c. MA	ILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
		*			
11. [7	ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME OF ASSI	GNOR SECURED PARTY'S NAME: Provide	only one name (11	a or 11b)	
	11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	The second secon	MANUAL TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE	The second secon	a name accessor on control the first of the Scientifican control accessor and the first of the
OR					
	11b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIONA	L NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
11c. MA	ILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
12 ADE	STIONAL CRACE FOR ITEM 4 (C. III.				
IZ. ADE	ITIONAL SPACE FOR ITEM 4 (Collateral)				
tradest	yles, trade secrets, equipment formulation, man	defends wine and a street			
quality	control procedures, product specifications, pate	nts, patent			
applica	tions, copyrights, registrations, contract rights, o	choses in action.			
causes noodwi	of action, corporate or other business records, II, claims under guarantees, licenses, franchises	inventions, designs,			
ciaims,	computer program flow diagrams, source code	s, tax refunds, tax refund s. object codes and all			
other in	tangible property of every kind and nature:				
D Rece	ivables which means and includes all of Granto er acquired accounts and contract rights, instru	rs now owned or			
ргосее	ds, documents, chattel paper, letters of credit ar	ments, insurance ad Grantors rights to			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, a cramoro rigina (o			
	Man-1987 as a Abdis a banks - 1978 for 1884 as a 1978 as a 1986 as a 1				
13, İ, T	his FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record	or 14. This FINANCING STATEMENT			
15. Nam	in the REAL ESTATE RECORDS (if applicable)    e and address of a RECORD OWNER of real estate	Covers timber to be cut Covers  16. Description of real estate:	as-extracted collate	ralis filed as a fixture fi	ling
describe	d in item 16 (if Debtor does not have a record interest)	: lescription of real estate:			
		rije tange			
		447			
		***			
		A property of the state of the			
		Activity (Newson)			
		\$ 910 mm			
7. MISC	ELLANEOUS:	and the second s		and the control of th	initian maturba and alabama paging his super it is a super it.

page	3	and the same and the		
	FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM OW INSTRUCTIONS			
9: NAM blank t	ME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as line 1a or 1b on Fine because Individual Debtor name did not fil, check here	ancing Statement; if line 1b was left 📳		
OR	9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Rhodium 2.0 LLC 9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME			
	FIRST PERSONAL NAME			
	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX	THE ADOLE OR OF IT THE THINK I	
4. This	FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following	ng collatorali	THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY	:

receive payment thereunder, any and all rights to the payment or receipt of money or other forms of consideration of any kind at any time now or hereafter owing or to be owing to Grantor, all proceeds thereof and all files in which Grantor has any interest whatsoever containing information identifying or pertaining to any of Grantors Receivables, together with all of Grantors rights to any merchandise which is represented thereby, and all Grantors right, title, security and guaranties with respect to each Receivable, including, without limitation, all rights of stoppage in transit, replevin and reclamation and all rights as an unpaid vendor;

- (E) All books, records, ledger cards, files, correspondence, computer programs, tapes, disks and related data processing software (owned by Grantor or in which it has an interest) which at any time evidence or contain information relating to (A), (B), (C) and (D) above or are otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or realization thereupon;
- (F) All of Grantors right, title and interest in and to all goods and other property, whether or not delivered;
- (G) Documents of title, policies and certificates of insurance, securities, chattel paper, instruments and other documents or instruments evidencing or pertaining to (A), (B), (C), (D), (E) and (F) above or otherwise; (H) Intentionally Omitted.
- (I) (i) all cash held as cash collateral to the extent not otherwise constituting collateral, all other cash or property at any time on deposit with or held by Creditor for the account of Grantor (whether for safekeeping, custody, pledge, transmission or otherwise), (ii) all present or future deposit accounts (whether time or demand or interest or non-interest bearing) of Grantor with Creditor or any other person including those to which any such cash may at any time and from time to time be credited, (iii) all investments and reinvestment (however evidenced) of amounts from time to time credited to such accounts, and (iv) all interest, dividends, distributions and other proceeds payable on or with respect to (x) such investments and reinvestment and (y) such accounts; and
- (J) All products and proceeds of (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), (F), (G), (H) and (I) above (including, but not limited to, all claims to items referred to in (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), (F), (G), (H) and (I) above) and all claims of Grantor against third parties for (i) loss of, damage to, or destruction of, (ii) payments due or to become due under leases, rentals and hires of any or all of (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), (F), (G), (H) and (I) above and (iii) proceeds payable under, or unearned premiums with respect to policies of insurance in whatever form.

FILING OFFICE COPY

JOINDER AGREEMENT TO RHODIUM 2.0 OPERATING AGREEMENT

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

# RHODIUM 2.0 LLC JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement (this "Joinder Agreement") to that certain Operating Agreement for Rhodium 2.0 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") dated and effective as of December 22, 2020, by and among Rhodium JV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as the "Member") and Rhodium JV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as the "Manager")(the "Operating Agreement") is made and entered into as of 01/21/2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between the Company and RH Fund II, a series of Telegraph Treehouse, LP, a Delaware Series limited partnership (the "Holder" and "RH Fund II"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Operating Agreement.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Holder has acquired from the Company 3,600,000 Class B Non-Voting Units in the Company (the "Units") pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", dated 01/21/2021 by and among RH Fund II and the Company (the "Subscription Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement, RH Fund II's 3,600,000 Class B Non-Voting Units represent a 0.93333333333333338 Percentage Interest in the Company; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the Operating Agreement, Holder is required, as a holder of such Units, to become a party to the Operating Agreement, and Holder agrees to do so in accordance with the terms hereof and the Operating Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Holder hereby agrees as follows:

- Joinder to LLC Agreement. Holder hereby agrees that, upon execution of this Joinder, RH
  Fund II shall become a party to the Operating Agreement and shall be fully bound by, and
  subject to, all of the covenants, terms and conditions of the Operating Agreement as though
  an original party thereto and shall be deemed a Class B Non-Voting Unit Member for all
  purposes thereof.
- 2. Governing Law. This Joinder Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.
- Counterparts. This Joinder Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, including electronically signed counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

JOINDER AGREEMENT TO RHODIUM 2.0 OPERATING AGREEMENT

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

4.	Notices. All notices, demands or other communications Agreement, shall be directed to Holder at:	as	set	forth	in	the	Operating
	Belltower Fund Group Ltd	_					
	_PO Box 3217	_					

\_Seattle, WA 98114
Email: \_portfolio@angel.co

5. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The headings used in this Joinder are for administrative convenience only and do not constitute substantive manner to be considered in construing this Joinder.

The parties have executed this Joinder Agreement as of the date set forth above.

## The Company:

## **RHODIUM 2.0 LLC**

A Delaware limited liability company

By: Rhodium JV LLC

Its: Manager

Cameron Blackmon

By: Cameron Blackmon

Its: Authorized Representative

#### The Holder:

# RH FUND II, A SERIES OF TELEGRAPH TREEHOUSE, LP

a Delaware Series limited partnership

By: Fund GP, LLC its General Partner

By: Belltower Fund Group, Ltd. Manager of the General Partner

Meghan Christenson			
By: Meghan Christenson			
Its: _Authorized Person			

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: \$840,000.00

LOAN DATE:

01/21/2021\_\_\_\_\_\_\_2021

MATURITY DATE: July 30, 2024

# **SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, RHODIUM 2.0 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, the "Borrower"), promises to pay to the order of RH FUND II, A SERIES OF TELEGRAPH TREEHOUSE, LP, a Delaware Series limited partnership (hereinafter, the "Creditor") the principal sum of EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND AND 00/100S DOLLARS (\$840,000.00) (the "Principal Amount), which Principal Amount and Accrued Interest (as hereinafter defined) shall be due and payable upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Secured Promissory Note (hereinafter, this "Note").

The amounts owing hereunder are secured as set forth in that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") executed by Borrower in favor of Creditor.

So long as the Principal Amount remains outstanding, simple interest in the amount of 0.20% shall accrue on the outstanding balance of the Principal Amount (hereinafter, "Accrued Interest"). Accrued interest shall be paid annually on the anniversary of the Loan Date appearing above. A final balloon payment of the total outstanding Principal Amount and all Accrued Interest shall be due and payable on July 30, 2024 (hereinafter, the "Maturity Date").

The Borrower shall have the right to prepay this Note, in whole or in part, at any time prior to the Maturity Date without penalty or premium; provided, however, that any prepayment shall be first applied Accrued Interest, and then to the Principal Amount.

An "Event of Default" hereunder shall mean the occurrence of any of the following events:
(a) the failure of Borrower to pay the outstanding balance of the Principal Amount and all Accrued Interest in full by the Maturity Date; (b) the failure of Borrower to keep, perform or observe any covenant, condition or agreement contained or expressed herein or in any other written agreement between Borrower and Creditor, including, but not limited to, the Security Agreement; (c) Borrower becoming insolvent; (d) Borrower making a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (e) Borrower initiating or defending any case, proceeding or other action which seeks to have an order for relief entered, adjudicating Borrower as bankrupt or insolvent, or which seeks a reorganization or relief from creditors of Borrower, or which seeks the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or other similar official for Borrower or for at least a substantial part of such Borrower's property; and/or (f) Borrower dissolving or liquidating.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder that remains uncured for thirty (30) days following written notice thereof: (a) the outstanding balance of the Principal Amount and all Accrued Interest shall be immediately due and payable; (b) the outstanding balance of the Principal Amount shall bear interest at a combined rate of Accrued Interest plus 2% per annum, compounded daily on a basis of 360 days per year, for a total of 2.20% per annum (the "Default Rate"); and (c) the Creditor may exercise any and all rights or remedies that the Creditor has under this Note and/or the Security Agreement, along with any and all other or additional rights or remedies to which the Creditor may be entitled at law or in equity.

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

No modification or waiver of any of the terms of this Note shall be allowed unless by written agreement signed by Borrower and Creditor. No waiver of any breach or default hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default of the same or similar nature.

Any notices required under this Note shall be in writing and delivered to the recipients and addresses specified below, or such other addresses as Borrower or Creditor may specify from time to time in writing.

#### IF TO BORROWER:

RHODIUM 2.0 LLC 4412 Summercrest Court Fort Worth, TX 76109

With a copy via same means to:

FORNARO LAW
1022 S. La Grange Rd.
La Grange, IL 60525
Attn: Charles Topping
Heather Cavanaugh
charles@fornarolaw

charles@fornarolaw.com heather@fornarolaw.com

#### IF TO CREDITOR:

Belltower Fund Group Ltd.
PO Box 3217
Seattle, WA 98114
portfolio@angel.co
With a copy via same means to:

PO Box 3217
Seattle, WA 98114
portfolio@angel.co

All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Note shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware. Each party hereto irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts of the State of Texas located in the City of Fort Worth, Texas, for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of this Note or the transactions contemplated hereby. Each party irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any

action, suit or proceeding arising out of this Note or the transactions contemplated hereby in the state courts of the State of Texas, located in the City of Fort Worth, Texas, and hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

EACH PARTY HERETO UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS NOTE OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY.

Neither party may assign, sell or otherwise transfer this Note or Borrower's rights under this Note without prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

The terms and conditions of this Note shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and/or assigns of the Borrower and Creditor.

In the event that any provision, clause, sentence, section or other part of this Note is held to be invalid, illegal, inapplicable, unconstitutional, contrary to public policy, void or unenforceable in law to any person or circumstance, Borrower and Creditor intend that the balance of this Note shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the purpose of this Note is not affected in any manner adverse to either party.

This Note may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered in accordance with the terms of this provision, shall be an original, and all of which, when executed and delivered, shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Note and any amendments thereto may be executed and delivered using Electronic Delivery (hereinafter defined). A party's signature and execution of this Note and any amendments hereto received through facsimile transmission or other electronic means (including files in Adobe .pdf or similar format sent via e-mail, and/or use of electronic signature services such as DocuSign, Adobe Sign, HelloSign, or similar electronic signature services (hereinafter, "E-Signature")) shall bind a party to the terms of this Note, and shall be considered for all purposes as if such party's signature is/was placed and delivered via E-Signature were an original. This Note, and any amendments thereto, to the extent delivered by electronic mail or E-Signature (any such delivery, an "Electronic Delivery") shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original signed and executed version delivered in person. At the request of a party, the party upon which the request is made shall reexecute a "wet-ink" original of this Note, and any amendments thereto, and deliver the same to requesting party. No party shall not raise the use of Electronic Delivery to deliver a signature or the fact that any signature or instrument was transmitted or communicated through the use of Electronic Delivery as a defense to validify of the this Note or terms hereof, and all of the parties hereby forever waives any such defense.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE(S) FOLLOWS]

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE FROM RHODIUM 2.0 LLC]

BORROWER:	RHODIUM 2.0 LLC,

A Delaware limited liability company

By: Rhodium JV LLC,

Its: Manager

By: Cameron Blackmon

Its: Authorized Representative

, 2021

DATE: 02/05/2021

**CREDITOR:** 

RH FUND II, A SERIES OF TELEGRAPH TREEHOUSE, LP

a Delaware Series limited partnership By: Fund GP, LLC its General Partner

By: Belltower Fund Group, Ltd. Manager of the General Partner

Meghan Christenson

By: Meghan Christenson

Its: Authorized Person

DATE: 01/21/2021

21.01.15 FINAL EXECUTABLE

## SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") is made and entered 2021, by RHODIUM 2.0 LLC, a Delaware limited liability into on 01/21/2021 company (hereinafter, the "Grantor" or "Borrower"), in favor of RH FUND II, A SERIES OF TELEGRAPH TREEHOUSE, LP. a Delaware Series limited partnership (hereinafter, the "Creditor"), in consideration of Creditor extending credit to the Grantor pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Secured Promissory Note of even date herewith in the original principal amount of EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND AND 00/100S DOLLARS (\$840,000.00) executed by the Borrower and delivered to the Creditor, together with any modifications, extensions, renewals, additions, substitutions, or replacements thereof (collectively, the "Note"). In consideration therefor, the Grantor grants the Creditor as security for the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and any other obligations of the Grantor to the Creditor thereunder (collectively, the "Indebtedness") a security interest in and a lien upon all property of Grantor's property described in Exhibit A attached hereto, whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired (collectively, the "Collateral"). All capitalized terms not defined in this Security Agreement shall have their respective meanings ascribed to them in the Note.

Grantor represents and warrants to the Creditor that it is the owner of each of the items comprising the Collateral, and that the security interests granted therein to the Creditor constitute valid and enforceable liens thereupon. Except for those certain liens on Collateral specified in Exhibit B attached hereto (but excluding the lien created by this Security Agreement, which is also listed on Exhibit B attached hereto) (collectively, and exclusive of the lien created by this Security Agreement, the "Existing Liens"), no other or additional security interests in the Collateral or any portion thereof exist, nor shall any security interests in the Collateral be sold. assigned, or granted for so long as any Indebtedness is owed. The lien created by this Security Agreement is pari passu with, and not subordinate or senior to, the Existing Liens. The Creditor has a pro rata interest in the Collateral in an amount determined by dividing the Indebtedness by the sum of the Indebtedness and the total amount of the Company's indebtedness secured by the Existing Liens. The Grantor shall, at its sole cost and expense, perform all steps requested by the Creditor to create, perfect or maintain the security interest herein granted, including the filing of a UCC-1 Financing Statement covering the lien created by this Agreement and all Existing Liens, evidencing such liens' pari passu and pro rata nature, and the execution and filing of any other financing statements or documents.

If an "Event of Default" (as defined in the Note) shall occur or be continuing for a period of thirty (30) days after Creditor's provision of written notice to Grantor, the Creditor shall have, in addition to any other rights and remedies provided for herein or under the Note, the rights and remedies of a secured party under the State of Delaware Uniform Commercial Code, and any other rights or remedies afforded to Creditor at law or in equity.

This Security Agreement cannot be changed, modified or terminated except in writing signed by the parties hereto.